

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4548 Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 Ron DeSantis Governor

Jeanette Nuñez Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton Secretary

December 6, 2022

Ms. Amanda Pierina D'Angelo Willis Tower Watson Northeast. Inc 75 Arlington Street, Floor 10 Boston, MA 02116

Re: FLD 981 018 773 – Triumvirate Environmental Services, Inc.

U.S. Specialty bond number 1001066441

Dear Ms. D'Angelo:

In accordance with Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, that adopts 40 CFR Part 264.143(b)(9) by reference, we are returning to you for termination U.S. Specialty Insurance Company financial guarantee bond number 1001066441. Triumvirate Environmental Services, Inc. is providing financial assurance through an approved alternate mechanism.

We hereby agree to the cancellation of this financial guarantee bond. If you have any questions about this procedure, please contact Susan Eldredge at (850) 245-8740.

Sincerely,

Kimberly A. Walker Program Administrator

Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program

KW/se

Enclosure

cc: Bheem Kothur, DEP/Used Oil Program

John McQuillan, Triumvirate Environmental

Mail Document and Notices to: Solid Waste Financial Coordinator Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blairstone Road MS 4548 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 DEP Form # 62-701.900(5)(b)
Form Title SW Fac. Guarantee Bond
Form Effective Date February 15, 2015
Incorporated in Rule 62-701.630(6)

STATE OF FLORIDA SOLID WASTE FACILITY FINANCIAL GUARANTEE BOND

The term "Required Accombination of these, v			ıment means closing, lonç	g-term care, or corrective action, or any
Check Appropriate B	ox(es):	☑ Closing	☐ Long-Term Care	☐ Corrective Action
Date bond executed: _	Apr	il 25, 2019	_	
Effective date:	April 25	, 2019	_	
Principal is a		rporation	prporation, limited liability company, p	podporokio gala proprietorskia)
Principal:		т	riumvirate Environmental	
		37	Legal Name of Owner or Operator 701 SW 47the Avenue, Da	
			Business Address of Owner or Opera	
Surety(ies):			U.S. Specialty Insurar	
			Name as listed on Treasury Circular	
		13403	Business Address	Houston, TX 77040
			Texas State of Incorporation of Surety	
List fo Include fac	r each facility ility amounts	(the amount for each f	FDEP identification number (WACS acility covered by this bond) only whamount equals penal sum when not	S or EPA ID), facility name and site address. en more than one facility is covered by this bond. specified.
FDEP I.D. No.		Facility Nar	me and Site Address	
FLD 981018773	3670		nental Services, Inc. Davie, FL 33314	
		-		
	1			
Total penal sum of bo	nd: \$ <u>49</u>	2,895.24		
Surety's bond numbe	r: <u>10010</u> 6	66441		
Bond premium: \$ 14,	787.00			

Know All Persons By These Presents, That we, the Principal and Surety(ies) hereto are firmly bound to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (hereinafter called FDEP), in the above penal sum for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally; provided that, where the Sureties are corporations acting as co-sureties, we, the Sureties, bind ourselves in such sum "jointly and severally" only for the purpose of allowing a joint action or actions against any or all of us, and for all other purposes each Surety binds itself, jointly and severally with the Principal, for the payment of such sum only as is set forth opposite the name of such Surety, but if no limit of liability is indicated, the limit of liability shall be the full amount of the penal sum.

WHEREAS, said Principal is required, under the Florida Solid Waste Management Act as amended, to have a permit in order to construct, operate or close each solid waste management facility identified above, and

WHEREAS, said Principal is required to provide financial assurance for the "Required Action," as a condition of the permit(s), and

WHEREAS, said principal shall establish a standby trust fund as is required when a surety bond is used to provide such financial assurance:

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of the obligation are such that if the Principal shall faithfully, before the beginning of Required Action(s) of each facility identified above, fund the standby trust fund in the amount identified above for the facility,

Or, if the Principal shall fund the standby trust fund in such amount within 15 days after an order to begin Required Action(s) is issued by the Secretary of the FDEP, or the Secretary's designee (the "designee"), or a U.S. district court or other court of competent jurisdiction,

Or, if the Principal shall provide alternate financial assurance and obtain the FDEP Secretary's, or designee's, written approval of such assurance, within 90 days after the date of notice of cancellation is received by both the Principal and the FDEP Secretary, or designee, from the Surety(ies), then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it is to remain in full force and effect.

The Surety(ies) shall become liable on this bond obligation only when the Principal has failed to fulfill the conditions described above. Upon notification by the FDEP Secretary, or designee, that the Principal has failed to perform as guaranteed by this bond, the Surety(ies) shall place funds in the amount guaranteed for the facility(ies) into the standby trust fund as directed by the FDEP Secretary, or designee.

The liability of the Surety(ies) shall not be discharged by any payment or succession of payments hereunder, unless and until such payment or payments shall amount in the aggregate to the penal sum of the bond, but in no event shall the obligation of the Surety(ies) hereunder exceed the amount of said penal sum.

The Surety(ies) may cancel the bond by sending notice of cancellation by certified mail to the Principal and to the Secretary of the FDEP, or designee; however, cancellation shall not occur during the 120 days beginning on the date of receipt of the notice of cancellation by both the Principal and the FDEP Secretary, or designee, as evidenced by the return receipts.

The Principal may terminate this bond by sending written notice to the Surety(ies); provided, however, that no such notice shall become effective until the Surety(ies) receive(s) written authorization for termination of the bond by the Secretary of the FDEP, or designee.

Principal and Surety(ies) hereby agree to adjust the penal sum of the bond yearly so that it guarantees new facility amount(s), provided that the penal sum does not increase by more than 20 percent in any one year, and no decrease in the penal sum takes place without the written permission of the FDEP Secretary, or designee.

DEP Form 62-701.900(5)(b) Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety(ies) have executed this Financial Guarantee Bond and have affixed their seals on the date set forth above.

The persons whose signatures appear below hereby certify that they are authorized to execute this surety bond on behalf of the Principal and Surety(ies), and that the wording of this surety bond is identical to the wording as adopted and incorporated by reference in Rule 62-701.630(6)(a), F.A.C.

PRINCIPAL		
Signature of Authorized Representative of Principal		
Doug Youngen, President		
Type Name and Title		
617.628.8098 Telephone Number		
dyoungen@triumvirate.com E-Igail Address		
Margaret T. Marcus	4-26-2019	
Signature of Witness or Notary MARGARET T. MARCUS	Date	
Printed Name of Witness or Polaris en COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS		
December 20, 2024		
CORPORATE SURETY(IES) Provide the following for each surety (co-surety). Attach pages as needed.		
LLS Specialty Incurance Company	NA	\bigcirc
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company Surety Company	Liability Limit (for co-sureties only)	
Signature of Authorized Representative of Surety (Attach Power of Attorney) (SEAL▶)		
Shelly Andrade, Attorney-in-Fact		
Type Name and Title		
475 Kilvert Street Warwick, RI 02886		
Address of Authorized Description		
Address of Authorized Representative		
401-558-3122 Telephone Number		
Shelly.Andrade@USI.com E-mail Address		



AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Steven M. Vitorino, Gail M. Perrin or Shelly Andrade of Warwick, Rhode Island

(***50,000,000.00***). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on April 23rd, 2022. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of June, 2018.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING OMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

State of California

Agency No.

County of Los Angeles



By:

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

On this 1st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(seal)

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this Bond No.

Kio Lo. Assistant Secretary

Mail this and supporting documents to: Solid Waste Financial Coordinator Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blairstone Road MS 4548 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

SURETY BOND RIDER

Facility name:	Triumvirate E	nvironmental Ser	vices, Inc.	FDEP	LD Number	FLD98108773
To be attached to and	d form part of _	guarantee	bond	number	1001066441	, originally effective o
April 25, 2019		Trium	wirete Facilia		2 2	
and		U.S. Specialty	Insurance Co	mpany	1000, 1110.	, as Princip, as Surety(ie
in favor of the Florida bond is amended as f		Environmental P	rotection (FDI	EP), as Obli	gee. It is unde	, as Surety(ie rstood and agreed that the
(Check appropriate boxe	es below and co	mplete.)				
		of an acceptant	95.24	_to \$_503,7	38.94	. Required Action amounts
are merged	and related re	quirements of Rul	e 62-701.630	6) FAC :	as amended el	aall anniv
Change fac	ility amounts* -	•		0), 1 ./ (.0., (as amended, si	ан арріу.
(use this section only	when bond covers multi	ple facilities)	Facili	y name		New facility amount
		Facility name (use 'Other'	section for additional t	acilitica\		: \$
		unts in accordance	with the terms of ssed to Surety or	the bond and I Surety's repre	DEP regulations, sentative and will s	require prior written permission specify bond to be changed.
to						
Change Co-	surety Liability	Limits to \$	for			any
and \$	for				Surety Compa	any
C 045				Surety Compa	ny (use 'Other' section fo	er additional Sureties)
Other:						
% 						
aid Bond shall be sub	iect to all its to	ms conditions	al David			
ecome effective on	1/29/20	20 This	id limitations,	except as h	erein expressly	amended. This rider shal
J.S. Specialty Insurar	nce Company	Inis r	ider is executi	ed on	1/29/2020	IN WITNESS WHEREOR
as caused its corporate		reunto affixed.	rety Company(ies)			
ne persons whose sign half of the Principal a	natures appear nd Surety(ies).	below hereby ce	rtify that they	are authoriz	ed to execute t	his surety bond rider on
			Sl. 00	4000	10	
lature of Authorized Representative	of Principal		Signature of Author Affix Surety Seal ar	zed Representative	e of Surety	
DOUG YOUNGE	N. PRESID	ENT	Shelly An		attorney	
name and Title			Type Name	t Street 14	Ionulal: DL 0	2000
			Address of Authoriz	ed Representative	/arwick, RI 0	2886
			401-588-3		Shelly.And	drade@USI.com
			Telephone Number		F-mail Address	



AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a M aryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Steven M. Vitorino, Gail M. Perrin or Shelly Andrade of Warwick, Rhode Island

(***50,000,000.00***). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on April 23rd, 2022. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of June, 2018.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING OMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

State of California

County of Los Angeles



Posial B. Aquilor Vice

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

On this 1st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ---

(seal)

SONIA O. CARREJO
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
Commission # 2239479
My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2022

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this day of January, 2000.

Corporate Seals Bond No.

Agency No. 16584









Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary

Mail this and supporting documents to: Solid Waste Financial Coordinator Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blairstone Road MS 4548 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

SURETY BOND RIDER

Facility name: Triumvirate Environmental S	Services, Inc.	FDEP I.D. Number:	FLD98108773
To be attached to and form part of guarantee	bond num	nber10010664	441, originally effective on
"performance" or "g	_{uarantee"} iumvirate Environme	ntal Services, Inc.	, as Principal,
	Ity Insurance Compa	iny	, as Surety(ies)
in favor of the Florida Department of Environmenta			
bond is amended as follows:			
(Check appropriate boxes below and complete.)			
Increase Penal Sum from \$ 50			
are merged and related requirements of	Rule 62-701.630(6),	F.A.C., as amended	d, shall apply.
Change facility amounts* – (use this section only when bond covers multiple facilities)	Eggilih, pan	20	: \$New facility amount
Facility name (use	'Other' section for additional faciliti	es)	New facility amount
* - Reductions of Penal Sum or Facility Amounts, in accordance from the FDEP Tallahassee office. Authorization will be a	ance with the terms of the addressed to Surety or Su	bond and FDEP regulation ety's representative and	ons, require prior written permission I will specify bond to be changed.
Change name from _	*	<i>B</i>	
to			
Change Co-surety Liability Limits to \$			
and \$ for			
Other:			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Said Bond shall be subject to all its terms, condition	ons and limitations, e		
	This rider is executed	d on1/22/21	IN WITNESS WHEREC
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company	Surety Company(ies)		
has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affix			
The persons whose signatures appear below here	aby cortify that they a	re authorized to eve	acute this surety hand rider on
behalf of the Principal and Surety(ies).	eby certify that they a	re admonized to exc	code this safety bond had on
man Dunne	Shelle	Antale	
Signature of Authorized Representative of Principal		zed Representative of Surety d Attach Power of Attorney	
EMILY PROJETCE, ASSI. Secretary	/ Shelly And	and the second s	
Type Name and Title	Type Name		DI 00000
	475 Kilver	t Street, Warwick,	, RI 02886
	401-558-3		lly.Andrade@USI.com

Telephone Number

E-mail Address



AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Steven M. Vitorino, Gail M. Perrin or Shelly Andrade of Warwick, Rhode Island

its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with the hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all be undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and providing the bond penalty does not exceed *******Fifty Million**********************************	eonds, recognizances, d consents of surety, Dollars
Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secret vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and a Company subject to the following provisions:	act for and on behalf of the
Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, ack and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, inclusion for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-interest of the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.	iding any and all consents all notices and documents -Fact shall be binding upon
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile sea upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.	y power of attorney or any it shall be valid and binding
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals 1st day of June, 2018. AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING OMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY US SPECIAL TYPINSURANCE COMPANY	s to be hereto affixed, this
State of California	
County of Los Angeles By:	guilar, Vice President
A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who sign	
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document	
On this 1 st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Admerican Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U. Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signat the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.	J.S. Specialty Insurance I to the within instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragra	aph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (seal) SONAO, CURRENO ROLLY Públic - California Los Appelas County Los Appelas County Co	
I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.	correct copy of a Power
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los A $\underline{22\mathrm{nd}}$ day of $\underline{January}$, $\underline{21}$.	ingeles, California this
Corporate Seals Bond No. 100106641	Assistant Secretary
Agency No. 16584 Kio Lo.	, worden voording

Mail this and supporting documents to: Solid Waste Financial Coordinator Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4548 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

y 91

SURETY BOND RIDER

To be	ence: Facility name:		ronmental Services, In-	FDEP I.D.	Number: FLD98108
	attached to and forn	n part offinancial gua	grantee bond number_	1001066441	, originally effective
Ap	oril 25, 2019 _{, fo}	rTrium	virate Environmental S	ervices, Inc.	ae Drin
and		U.S. Specialty	Insurance Company		
in favo	or of the Florida Depa	artment of Environmental	Protection (FDEP), as Obli	nee It is understoo	, as Surety
bond is	s amended as follow	's:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	gee. It is understoo	d and agreed that th
(Check	appropriate boxes bel	ow and complete.)			
~	Increase Penal Sum	from \$512,302.50	to \$518,450.13		
	Decrease* Penal Su	um, as authorized by lette	r dated	. from \$	
ш	to \$,	
	Change facility amo	unts*	Facility name		· \$
	(use this section only when bond	covers multiple facilities)	Facility name		New facility amount
		Facility name (use 'Oth	er' section for additional facilities) te with the terms of the bond and I		: \$
	Change Co-surety Li	iability Limits to \$	for		
			for	Surety Company	
ć	and \$	for	Surety Company (use 'Other' section		
	Other:		Surety Company (use 'Other' section	for additional Sureties)	
	Oli ici				
_					
-					
ne					
,					
-					
aid Bo		o all its terms, conditions	and limitations, except as h	erein expressly am	ended. This rider of
aid Bo	and shall be subject to	o all its terms, conditions a	and limitations, except as h	erein expressly am	ended. This rider sh
aid Bo ∋come	and shall be subject to	ary 19, 2022 . This ri	der is executed on Febru	uary 2, 2022 _{. II}	ended. This rider sh
ecome	end shall be subject to	ıary 19, 2022 _. . This ri U.S. Specia	der is executed on Februity Insurance Compan	uary 2, 2022 _{. II}	ended. This rider sh
ecome	end shall be subject to	ıary 19, 2022 _. . _{This ri} U.S. Specia	der is executed on Febru	uary 2, 2022 _{. II}	ended. This rider sh
ecome	end shall be subject to effective onJanu sed its corporate sea	U.S. Special U.S be hereunto affixed.	der is executed on February Insurance Company Surety Company(les)	uary 2, 2022 _{․ Մ}	N WITNESS WHERE
as caus	effective onJanu sed its corporate seasons whose signature	U.S. Specia It to be hereunto affixed. This rivership is the second of	der is executed on February Ity Insurance Company Surety Company(les) Certify that they are authorize	uary 2, 2022 . If	N WITNESS WHERE
as caus	end shall be subject to effective onJanu sed its corporate sea	U.S. Specia It to be hereunto affixed. This rivership is the second of	der is executed on February Insurance Company Surety Company(les)	uary 2, 2022 . If	N WITNESS WHERE
as caus ne pers	effective on	U.S. Specia U.S. Specia al to be hereunto affixed. This rices appear below hereby curety(ies). s, Inc.	der is executed onFebruary Ity Insurance Company Surety Company(les) Dertify that they are authorize U.S. Specialty Insurance Company U.S. Speci	zed to execute this sompany	N WITNESS WHERE
as caus ne pers	effective onJanu sed its corporate seasons whose signature	U.S. Specia U.S. Specia al to be hereunto affixed. This rices appear below hereby curety(ies). s, Inc.	der is executed on February Insurance Company Surety Company(les) Certify that they are authorize U.S. Specialty Insurance Company Signature of Authorized Representative	zed to execute this someony	N WITNESS WHERE
as caus ne pers	effective on	U.S. Specia U.S. Specia al to be hereunto affixed. This rices appear below hereby curety(ies). s, Inc.	der is executed on February Insurance Company Surety Company(les) Certify that they are authorized Representative Amanda Pierina [zed to execute this someony	surety bond rider on
as caus ne pers	effective on	U.S. Specia U.S. Specia al to be hereunto affixed. This rices appear below hereby curety(ies). s, Inc.	der is executed on February Insurance Company Surety Company(ies) Certify that they are authorized Representative Amanda Pierina [Type Name	zed to execute this someony or of Surety D'Angelo	surety bond rider on
as caus ne pers	effective on	U.S. Specia U.S. Specia al to be hereunto affixed. This rices appear below hereby curety(ies). s, Inc.	der is executed on February Insurance Company Surety Company(les) Certify that they are authorized Representative Amanda Pierina [Type Name Willis Towers Watson N 75 Arlington Street, Flore	zed to execute this someony D'Angelo Jortheast, Inc	surety bond rider on
as caus ne pers	effective on	U.S. Specia U.S. Specia al to be hereunto affixed. This rices appear below hereby curety(ies). s, Inc.	der is executed on February Insurance Company Surety Company(les) Certify that they are authorized Representative Amanda Pierina [Type Name Willis Towers Watson N 75 Arlington Street, Flor Boston, MA 02116	zed to execute this someony D'Angelo Jortheast, Incor 10	surety bond rider on
as caus ne pers	effective on	U.S. Specia U.S. Specia al to be hereunto affixed. This rices appear below hereby curety(ies). s, Inc.	der is executed on February Insurance Company Surety Company(les) Certify that they are authorized Representative Amanda Pierina [Type Name Willis Towers Watson N 75 Arlington Street, Flore	red to execute this someony D'Angelo Jortheast, Incor 10 Jortheast, Agency Name)	surety bond rider on
as caus	effective onJanu sed its corporate seasons whose signature	U.S. Specia It to be hereunto affixed. This rivership is the second of	der is executed on February Ity Insurance Company Surety Company(les) Certify that they are authorize	uary 2, 2022 . If	N WITNESS WHE



AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute

anu appoliti.
Donna M. Planeta, Joshua Sanford, Aimee R. Perondine, Michelle Anne McMahon, Jennifer Gail Godere, Eric Strba, Kathryn Pryor,
Amanda Plerina D'Angelo, Nicholas Turecamo, Rebecca M. Josephson, Alexis R. Apostolidis, Cassandra Baez, Gentry Stewart, Jacqueline Rose Susco

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability, thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 23rd day of September, 2021.

AMERIGAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

State of California

County of Los Angeles



By: Provided April of Provided

Daniel P. Aguitar, Vice President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

On this 23rd day of September, 2021, before me, D. Littlefield, a notary public; personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(seal)

Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2320307 My Comm. Expires Jan 31, 2024

I. Kio Lo. Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect, furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 2nd day of February, 2022.

Corporate Seals

Agency No.

Bond No. 300066441

SACIORO

MICOSFORATO

SACIORA

CLIFORNI

MATTERIALION







Kic I.o, Assistant Secretary